



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).554 of 2017 Appellant : Sri Utpal Das,

Respondent : Gauhati University, Jalukbari.

Date of Hearing : 10-10-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 10-10-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Utpal Das is present. The public authority is represented by Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar and PIO, Gauhati University, Guwahati-14
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 10-7-2017 is taken up for further hearing in presence of both the parties in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 1-8-2017 and 15-8-2017.
- The SPIO of Gauhati University submitted orally that he has received the letter dated 10-9-2017 from the Principal of NEF Law College, furnishing the information against point No. 1 of the petitioner's RTI petition dated 13-4-2017. The petitioner submitted that he had not received any copy of the SPIO Gauhati University's transfer letter dated 14-8-2017 nor copy of letter dated 10-9-2017 from the Principal of NEF Law College, Guwahati. The SPIO of Gauhati University produced copies of both these letters together with copy of the relevant transfer certificate in respect of Sri Subhram Rajkhowa. On direction from this Commission, the SPIO furnished copies of all the three documents to the petitioner which were received by the petitioner during the hearing today.
- 4. As regards point No. 5, the SPIO could not produce the three sets of documents, as mentioned at point No. (a),(b) and (c) of page 2 of this Commission's earlier order dated 25-8-2017, in a systematic manner. The SPIO is directed to appear again tomorrow 11-10-2017 at 12.00 Noon with those three sets of documents together with an affidavit clarifying his position in respect of point Nos. (d) and (e) of page 2 of the order dated 25-8-2017.
- 5. No separate notice is necessary as the order was pronounced in presence of both the parties.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M). 554/2017/

-A

Dated 10-10-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar and PIO, Gauhati University for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2) Sri Utpal Das, House No.-41, Rang Pathar Bye Lane, Fatashil Ambari, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission